
Impact of the Holocaust 
on the 

Descendants of 

Re'uven of Neuwied (Aron Family)

Hirsch Heilbron of Frickhofen

Michel Moses of Frickhofen (Michel Family)

by

Dennis Aron

December, 2012



Table Of Contents

Preface 1

Victims of the Holocaust 6

Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust 20

Holocaust Fate Unknown 24

Places Mentioned in Holocaust Fate Unknown 31

Index 32

ii



Preface

All of my ancestors, going back at least to 1590, were German Jews – a 350 year legacy.  Of that 

thirteen generation legacy, three generations were decimated in the Holocaust.  In researching my 

family tree, the magnitude of that personal destruction emerged.  How many family members were 

murdered or lost in that horrible time? 

Thus far, I have found evidence that over 680 family members, including their spouses and children, 

perished in the Holocaust.   Over 1,100 other uncles, aunts and cousins might have been living in 

Europe in the 1930s.  I have thus far found no evidence of their escape or death.

This is one of a series of reports detailing my findings, each based on the descendants of one to four 

ancestral couples.  For those who perished, detailed source information is presented. For those whose 

fate is unknown, the information that is known, often sparse, is included.  My intention is to spur 

further efforts to discover the fate of those who may or may not have survived. 

More importantly, I would like to pay tribute to our lost family members. Hopefully, future 

generations will remember them and never forget the Shoah.

This report includes the descendants of 

· Re’uven (before 1760- ) and his wife who gave birth to the Aron family of Neuwied 
Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  

· Michel Moses (1763- ) and his wife who gave birth to the Michel family of Immendorf, 
Rheinland-Pfalz.  The Michel family merged with the Heilbronn family in 1853 when Sara 
Michel married Jakob Heilbron (1821-1899).

· Hirsch Heilbronn (ca1730- ) and his wife who gave birth to the Heilbronn family of Frickhofen, 
Hessen, Germany.  The Heilbronns merged with the Arons in 1888 when Karoline Katta 
Heilbron (1854-1940) married Samuel Aron (1856-1917).

The source for this report is a family tree of 450 members of these families that is the consolidated 
evolving work of many, including members of Geni.com and Ancestry.com, and individual family 
members. 

 

· Hubert Hecker of Frickhofen provided significant information on the early generations of the 
Heilbrunn family.

· Peter Kleber of the Koblenz city archive provided assistance on the Michel family. 

· Ted Tobias provided substantial help on the Michel family and a copy of Der Jüdische Friedhof 
1



· Ted Tobias provided substantial help on the Michel family and a copy of Der Jüdische Friedhof 
in Neuwied-Niederbieber (The Jewish Cemetery of Neuwied-Niederbieber) by Naftali Bar-Giora 
Bamberger which was the source for the early information on the Aron family. 

As research continues, I intend to periodically update this report. 

As in all genealogical work, there are errors and omissions. There are examples of information later 

proved incorrect even in credible resources like Yad Vashem and the Gedenkbuch. Please report any 

disputed information so that corrections can be incorporated in future editions, or, if a resolution 

cannot be found, so that the dispute can be noted.  I will be happy to act as a clearing house for other 

researchers so that their information can be included in the whole. I can be reached at 

dennisaron@comcast.net.

This report includes:

· A list of the 28 victims in these families of the Holocaust developed from research tools 
identified below.  It includes known close family members for each victim.  Source footnotes 
are at the end of this list.

· A Report of all the places mentioned in list of victims, including Nazi concentration camps, 
ghettos and extermination camps.

· A list of the 51 family members whose fate in the Holocaust is unknown and any known close 
family members.  This was assembled by identifying those likely in Europe in the 1930s and 
eliminating those whose fate could be determined. Source footnotes are at the end of this list.

· A Report of all the places mentioned in the list for those whose fate is unknown. 

· An index of all family members mentioned in this report.

Registers of the descendants of each of the three patriarchs are separately available. They will be 
provided upon request with the condition that information on any living individuals may not be 
posted on the Internet and must be kept private.

Below is a table that breaks out the information in this report by ancestor.  The totals do not add up 
due to individuals who descended from more than one of these families.

2



Internet sites used in researching these documents include:

· Gedenkbuch http://www.bundesarchiv.de/gedenkbuch/directory.html, The Gedenkbuch was 
originally a 4 volume list, prepared from Nazi records, of those missing or perished in the 
Holocaust.  The online version is fully searchable by a variety of facts including name, birth day 
and/or town, residence town, date of transport or date of death.

.

· Yad Vashem http://db.yadvashem.org/names/search.html?language=en, This database 
includes information from the Gedenkbuch and Joods Monument as well as Pages of 
Testimony by family and researchers giving information on missing and perished individuals

· Joods Monument 
http://www.joodsmonument.nl/search?q_mm=&q_search_form=person&q_advanced=1 This 
database focuses on Netherlands residents who perished or were missing in the Holocaust.

· holocaust.cz http://www.holocaust.cz/en/main, This database contains names and fates of 
Jews deported from the Bohemian Lands and of the prisoners of the Terezín ghetto from other 
European countries. It also includes images of documents found at the ghetto including death 
certificates which sometimes include the names of other family members.

· A Kaminsky Family Genealogy www.kaminsky.nl  This is a primary online genealogy resource 
for the Rosenbusch family of Borken, Hessen and other families connected with the Kaminsky 
family.

· The Kester family web page http://thekesters.net/Genealogy/Baer.html.  This website 
contains genealogies for the families of Daniel Kester, the site publisher.  Daniel is a Baer 
family descendant and has posted a detailed Baer family register.

· The Association for the Study of the History of the Jews in Southern Germany and Adjoining 
3



· The Association for the Study of the History of the Jews in Southern Germany and Adjoining 
Areas http://www.alemannia-judaica.de/ .  This site has substantial information about Jewish 
communities, synagogues and cemeteries.

· Jews in North Hessen www.jinh.site50.net.  This site focuses on the Jewish communities of 
North Hessen and their families and has a substantial number of family trees assembled from 
original data sources and a wide variety of other Jewish culture research.

· Hessian Regional History Information System (LAGIS) http://www.lagis-hessen.de/ This is a 
broad Hessian history site with a very helpful section on Jewish Cemeteries.

· www.Google.com No explanation needed.  There are many websites covering the Jewish 
communities of individual towns, which I found by Googling for individuals who were 
mentioned in these websites.  More often than not, I found new information on others in the 
community as well.

The published reports in this series on the impact of the Holocaust on individual families include the 

following:

1. The Baer family of Wiesbaden, the Hirsch family of Mandel, the Schoenfeld family of 

Stein-Bockenheim and the Steinhardt family of Flonheim (32 victims, 131 whose fate is 

unknown)

2. The Katz families of Guxhagen, the Speier family of Guxhagen and the Plaut family of various 

North Hessen villages (356 victims, 538 whose fate is unknown)

3. Descendants of Jakob and Sara of Meudt including the Heilberg, Löwenstein, and Stern families 

(142 victims, 200 whose fate is unknown)

4. The Rosenbusch family of Borken, the Gutheim family of Ungedanken and the Kander family of 

Riede (87 victims, 82 whose fate is unknown)

5. The Wirth family of Gemünden, the Loeb family of Steinbach, and the Mayer family of 

Argenschwang (45 victims, 78 whose fate is unknown)

4



6. The Aron family of Neuwied, the Michel family of Immendorf/Koblenz and the Heilbronn family 

of Frickhofen (28 victims, 51 whose fate is unknown)

Dennis Aron

December, 2012 

5



Victims of the Holocaust
Victims of the Holocaust

Aron, Sofia

02 Feb 1886 Neuwied, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Adolf AronFather name:

Amalie DavidMother name:

Julius AbrahamSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

09 Jun 1943 Kulmhof (Chelmno)1Death:

 Doris may also be one of her names.

From Gedenkbuch:

Abraham, Sofia Sofie Sophie
née Aron
born on 02nd February 1886 in Neuwied / - / Rheinprovinz
resident of Karden, Neuwied and Köln

Deportation destination:
from Köln
22nd October 1941, Litzmannstadt (Lodz), ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
09th June 1943, Litzmannstadt (Lodz), ghetto

Person Notes:

Elkan, Albert

14 Sep 1884 Schleiden, Jüich, Rheinprovinz, DeutschlandBirth:

Benjamin ElkanFather name:

Karolina RubensMother name:

1911Marriage:

Sophia HerzSpouse name:

Salomon Herz, Amalia MichelSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 1942-1945 Location Unknown1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Elkan, Albert
born on 14th September 1884 in Schleiden / Jülich / Rheinprovinz
resident of Neuenahr, Bad and Siersdorf

Deportation destination:
1942, Osttransport

Date/Place of Death: 
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

6



Victims of the Holocaust

Elkan, Helga

01 Apr 1924 Niedermerz, GermanyBirth:

Albert ElkanFather name:

Sophia HerzMother name:

Bet. 1942-1945 Location Unknown1, 3Death:

Never married

_____________________
From Gedenkbuch:

Elkan, Helga
born on 01st April 1924 in Niedermerz / Jülich / Rheinprovinz
resident of Neuenahr, Bad

Deportation destination:
1942, Osttransport

Date/Place of Death: 
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

Franken, Sybilla

22 Dec 1882 Braunfels, Hesse, GermanyBirth:

Hermann MichelSpouse name:

Michel Michel, Jetta KatzSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 22 Mar 1942-1945 Izbica1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Michel, Sybilla
née Franken
born on 22nd December 1882 in Friesheim / Euskirchen / Rheinprovinz
resident of Immendorf, Ems, Bad and München Gladbach

Deportation destination:
from Koblenz
22nd March 1942, Izbica, ghetto

Person Notes:

7



Victims of the Holocaust

Heilbron, Mina

14 Jun 1883 Dondorf, Limburg an dem Lahn, HessenBirth:

Sigmund "Siegmund Heilbrunn" HeilbrunnFather name:

Rebekka "Rebeka Heilbrunn" HessMother name:

Berthold RosenthalSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 11 Jun 1942-1945 Sobibor1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Rosenthal, Mina Minna
née Heilbronn
born on 14th June 1883 in Dorndorf / Limburg a. d. Lahn / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Frickhofen

Deportation destination:
from Frankfurt am Main
11th June 1942, Sobibor, extermination camp

Person Notes:

Heilbronn, Frieda Mathilde

03 Dec 1888 FrickhofenBirth:

Michael HeilbronnFather name:

Joseph SchubachSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 22 Mar 1942-1945 Izbica1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Schubach, Frieda Frida Mathilde
née Heilbronn
born on 03rd December 1888 in Frickhofen / Limburg a. d. Lahn / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Koblenz

Deportation destination:
from Koblenz
22nd March 1942, Izbica, ghetto

Person Notes:

8



Victims of the Holocaust

Heilbrunn, Rosa

18 Feb 1886 Dondorf, Limburg an dem Lahn, HessenBirth:

Sigmund "Siegmund Heilbrunn" HeilbrunnFather name:

Rebekka "Rebeka Heilbrunn" HessMother name:

UnknownSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

31 Oct 1942 Auschwitz1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Hartmann, Rosa
née Heilbrunn
born on 18th February 1886 in Dorndorf / Limburg a. d. Lahn / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Mainz

Deportation destination:
1942, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Date/Place of Death: 
31st October 1942, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Person Notes:

Herz, Henriette

15 Jun 1881 Geilenkirchen (Wurm), Germany4Birth:

Salomon HerzFather name:

Amalia MichelMother name:

23 Mar 916 CE Würm, GermanyMarriage:

Josef LionSpouse name:

Hermann Lion, Helene LichtensteinSpouse's parents'
names:

30 Oct 1944 Auschwitz1, 4Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Lion, Henriette
née Herz
born on 15th June 1881 in Würm / Geilenkirchen / Rheinprovinz
resident of Duisburg

Emigration:
Niederlande

Deportation destination:
from Amsterdam
21st April 1943, Theresienstadt, ghetto
28th October 1944, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Date/Place of Death: 
30th October 1944, Auschwitz, extermination camp
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

9



Victims of the Holocaust

Herz, Julie

26 Sep 1898 Köln5Birth:

Bernard MichelSpouse name:

? Michel, Jetta ?Spouse's parents'
names:

02 Dec 1944 Stutthof1, 5Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Michel, Julie
née Herz
born on 26th September 1898 in Köln / - / Rheinprovinz
resident of Köln

Deportation destination:
from Köln
07th December 1941, Riga, ghetto
09th August 1944, Stutthof, concentration camp

Date/Place of Death: 
02nd December 1944, Stutthof, concentration camp

Person Notes:

Herz, Sophia

02 Apr 1884 Würm, Germany1Birth:

Salomon HerzFather name:

Amalia MichelMother name:

1911Marriage:

Albert ElkanSpouse name:

Benjamin Elkan, Karolina RubensSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 1942-1945 Location Unknown1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Elkan, Sophie
née Herz
born on 02nd April 1884 in Würm / Geilenkirchen / Rheinprovinz
resident of Neuenahr, Bad

Deportation destination:
1942, Osttransport

Date/Place of Death: 
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

10



Victims of the Holocaust

Hirsch, Auguste

24 Jul 1903 Wellen, Rhineland-Palatinate, GermanyBirth:

Julius Friedrich MichelSpouse name:

Michel Michel, Jetta KatzSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 30 Oct 1941-1945 Kulmhof (Chelmno)1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Michel, Auguste
geborene Hirsch
geboren am 24. Juli 1903 in Wellen / Kreis der Eder / Waldeck
wohnhaft in Köln

Deportationsziel:
ab Köln
30. Oktober 1941, Litzmannstadt (Lodz), Ghetto

Todesdatum/-ort: 
Litzmannstadt (Lodz), Ghetto

Person Notes:

Lion, Hedwig "Henrietta Lion"

15 Feb 1902 Würm, Germany6Birth:

Josef LionFather name:

Henriette HerzMother name:

13 Sep 1925 Duisburg, Nordrhein-Westfalen, Germany7Marriage:

Karl ZilversmitSpouse name:

Willem Heiman David Zilversmit, Sophie PolakSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 1942-1945 Zamosc Ghetto1, 6Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Zilversmit, Henriette
geb. Lion

* 15. Februar 1902 in Würm
wohnhaft in Leer

Deportation:
1942, Zamosc, Ghetto

Person Notes:

11



Victims of the Holocaust

Lion, Josef

01 Dec 1875 Viersen, Germany4Birth:

Hermann LionFather name:

Helene LichtensteinMother name:

23 Mar 916 CE Würm, GermanyMarriage:

Henriette HerzSpouse name:

Salomon Herz, Amalia MichelSpouse's parents'
names:

30 Oct 1944 Auschwitz1, 4Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Lion, Joseph
born on 01st December 1875 in Viersen / Gladbach / Rheinprovinz
resident of Duisburg

Emigration:
from 29th May 1934, Niederlande

Deportation destination:
from Amsterdam
21st April 1943, Theresienstadt, ghetto
28th October 1944, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Date/Place of Death: 
30th October 1944, Auschwitz, extermination camp
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

Michel, Alfred

08 Dec 1903 Urbach, Neuwied, Rheinprovinz, GermanyBirth:

Marcus MichelFather name:

Hedwig MosesMother name:

Bet. 29 Nov 1942-1945 AuschwitzDeath:

From Gedenkbuch:

Michel, Alfred
born on 08th December 1903 in Urbach / Neuwied / Rheinprovinz
resident of Bendorf - Sayn (Heil - and Pflegeanstalt)

Place of Imprisonment:
11th November 1942, Berlin, Jewish hospital

Deportation destination:
from Berlin
29th November 1942, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Person Notes:

12



Victims of the Holocaust

Michel, Bernard

06 Jan 1903 ArenbergBirth:

? MichelFather name:

Jetta ?Mother name:

Julie HerzSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 07 Dec 1941-1945 Riga Ghetto, Latvia1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Michel, Bernhard
born on 06th January 1903 in Arenberg / Koblenz / Rheinprovinz
resident of Köln

Deportation destination:
from Köln
07th December 1941, Riga, ghetto

Person Notes:

13



Victims of the Holocaust

Michel, Eva

20 Nov 1873 ArenbergBirth:

Michel MichelFather name:

Jetta KatzMother name:

Nathan WoythalerSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 15 May 1944-1945 Auschwitz1, 3Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Woythaler, Eva
née Michel
born on 20th November 1873 in Arenberg / Koblenz / Rheinprovinz
resident of Kirchhain, Koblenz and Frankfurt am Main

Deportation destination:
from Frankfurt am Main
01st September 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto
15th May 1944, Auschwitz, extermination camp

_______________________
From Yad Vashem:

Source    Terezinska Pametni Kniha/Theresienstaedter Gedenkbuch, 
Terezinska Iniciativa, vol. I-II Melantrich, Praha 1995, vol. III Academia Verlag, Prag 
2000
Last Name    WOITHALER
First Name    EVA
Maiden Name    MICHEL
Date of Birth    20/11/1873
Details of transport    Transport XII/2 , Train Da 509 from FRANKFURT 
AM MAIN,WIESBADEN,HESSE-NASSAU,GERMANY to 
THERESIENSTADT,GHETTO,CZECHOSLOVAKIA on 01/09/1942
Details of 2nd transport    Transport Dz from 
THERESIENSTADT,GHETTO,CZECHOSLOVAKIA to AUSCHWITZ 
BIRKENAU,Camp on 15/05/1944
Prisoner Nr. in Transport   581
Prisoner Nr. 2nd Transport    1667
Type of material    List of Theresienstadt camp inmates

Person Notes:

Michel, Gerhard Manfred

19 Jan 1930 ImmendorfBirth:

Julius Friedrich MichelFather name:

Auguste HirschMother name:

Bet. 30 Oct 1941-1945 Kulmhof (Chelmno)1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Michel, Gerhard Manfred
geboren am 19. Januar 1930 in Immendorf / Koblenz / Rheinprovinz
wohnhaft in Köln

Deportationsziel:
ab Köln
30. Oktober 1941, Litzmannstadt (Lodz), Ghetto

Todesdatum/-ort: 
Litzmannstadt (Lodz), Ghetto

Person Notes:

14



Victims of the Holocaust

Michel, Helga

13 Jul 1923 Bonbaden5Birth:

Hermann MichelFather name:

Fredericka KahnMother name:

Bet. 22 Mar-31 Dec 1942 Izbica1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Michel, Helga
born on 13th July 1923 in Bonbaden / Wetzlar / Rheinprovinz
resident of Immendorf and Sankt Goar

Deportation destination:
from Koblenz
22nd March 1942, Izbica, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
1942, Izbica, ghetto

Person Notes:

Address: Braunfels, Hesse/GermanyFact Notes:

Michel, Hermann

17 Nov 1877 Immendorf5Birth:

Michel MichelFather name:

Jetta KatzMother name:

Fredericka KahnSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 22 Mar 1942-1945 Izbica1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Michel, Hermann
born on 17th November 1877 in Immendorf / Koblenz / Rheinprovinz
resident of Immendorf

Deportation destination:
from Koblenz
22nd March 1942, Izbica, ghetto

Person Notes:

Michel, Jenni

07 Apr 1901 ArenbergBirth:

? MichelFather name:

Jetta ?Mother name:

Bet. 22 Mar 1942-1945 Izbica1, 5Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Michel, Jenni
born on 07th April 1901 in Arenberg / Koblenz / Rheinprovinz
resident of Arenberg

Deportation destination:
from Koblenz
22nd March 1942, Izbica, ghetto

Person Notes:

15



Victims of the Holocaust

Michel, Julius Friedrich

05 Oct 1888 ImmendorfBirth:

Michel MichelFather name:

Jetta KatzMother name:

Auguste HirschSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

15 Apr 1942 Kulmhof (Chelmno)1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Michel, Julius Friedrich
born on 05th October 1888 in Immendorf / Koblenz / Rheinprovinz
resident of Köln

Deportation destination:
from Köln
30th October 1941, Litzmannstadt (Lodz), ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
15th April 1942, Litzmannstadt (Lodz), ghetto

Person Notes:

Michel, Marcus

28 Sep 1872 Immendorf; ArenbergBirth:

Michel MichelFather name:

Jetta KatzMother name:

Hedwig MosesSpouse name:

Moses Moses, Jettchen Löb HeilbergSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 19 Sep 1942-1945 Treblinka1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Michel, Markus
born on 28th September 1872 in Immendorf / Koblenz / Rheinprovinz
resident of Immendorf and Arenberg

Deportation destination:
from Trier - Köln
27th July 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto
19th September 1942, Treblinka, extermination camp

Person Notes:

16



Victims of the Holocaust

Michel, Rosa

23 Dec 1881 ImmendorfBirth:

Michel MichelFather name:

Jetta KatzMother name:

Bet. 30 Apr 1942-1945 Krasniczyn Ghetto1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Michel, Rosa
born on 23rd December 1881 in Immendorf / Koblenz / Rheinprovinz
resident of Bendorf

Deportation destination:
from Koblenz
30th April / 03rd May 1942, Krasniczyn, ghetto

Person Notes:

Moses, Hedwig

10 May 1874 Urbach, Neuwied, Rheinprovinz, GermanyBirth:

Moses MosesFather name:

Jettchen Löb HeilbergMother name:

Marcus MichelSpouse name:

Michel Michel, Jetta KatzSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 15 Jun 1942-1945 Sobibor1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Michel, Hedwig
née Moses
born on 10th May 1874 in Urbach / Neuwied / Rheinprovinz
resident of Bendorf - Sayn (Heil - and Pflegeanstalt)

Deportation destination:
from Koblenz - Köln - Düsseldorf
15th June 1942, Sobibor, extermination camp

Person Notes:

Schubach, Joseph

02 May 1881 Mülheim, KoblenzBirth:

Frieda Mathilde HeilbronnSpouse name:

Michael HeilbronnSpouse's parents'
names:

10 Nov 1938 Koblenz8Death:

Per his death certificate, he died of a heart attack the morning after Krystallnacht. 
Per his son's obituary, the Nazis forced his son to personally bury him.

Person Notes:

17



Victims of the Holocaust

Schubach, Ruth Karoline

24 May 1924 KoblenzBirth:

Joseph SchubachFather name:

Frieda Mathilde HeilbronnMother name:

Bet. 22 Mar 1942-1945 Izbica1Death:

Schubach, Ruth Karoline (* 24.5.1925 Koblenz).
Ruth stand kurz vor ihrem siebzehnten Geburtstag, als sie am 22.3.1942 aus der 
Heil- und Pflegeanstalt (Bendorf-)Sayn der Reichsvereinigung der Juden in 
Deutschland, nach Izbica deportiert wurde. Kurz zuvor hatte sie noch mit ihrer 
Mutter Frieda Maxhilde geb. Heilbronn (* 3.12.1888 Frickhofen, Krs. Limburg) und 
Bruder Julius Schubach (* 9.7.1921 Koblenz) im Haus Balduinstraße 37 gelebt. Ihr 
Vater Josef Schubach (Jg. 1881), der hier eine Metzgerei betrieb, war schon in der 
Reichspogromnacht 1938 einem Herzschlag erlegen. Die Mutter wurde am 
22.3.1942 von Koblenz- Lützel nach Izbica deportiert; Bruder Julius entging als 
einziger der Familie Schubach dem Tod.

above from: Stadtarchiv Koblenz:
Deportierte jüdische Kinder und Jugendliche
(ab Jahrgang 1925) aus Koblenz
_________________
From Gedenkbuch:

Schubach, Ruth Karoline
born on 24th May 1925 in Koblenz / - / Rheinprovinz
resident of Koblenz and Bendorf - Sayn (Heil - and Pflegeanstalt)

Deportation destination:
from Koblenz
22nd March 1942, Izbica, ghetto

Person Notes:

18



Victims of the Holocaust

Sonnenberg, Moses

21 Nov 1883 Selters, Unterwesterwaldkreis, Hessen, GermanyBirth:

Betty MichelSpouse name:

Hermann Michel, Fredericka KahnSpouse's parents'
names:

18 Oct 1944 Auschwitz1, 5Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Sonnenberg, Moses
born on 21st November 1883 in Selters / Unterwesterwaldkreis / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Koblenz

Emigration:
Niederlande

Deportation destination:
from Westerbork
04th September 1944, Theresienstadt, ghetto
16th October 1944, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Date/Place of Death: 
18th October 1944, Auschwitz, extermination camp
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

Zilversmit, Karl

06 Jun 1888 Hengelo, Overijssel, The NetherlandsBirth:

Willem Heiman David ZilversmitFather name:

Sophie PolakMother name:

13 Sep 1925 Duisburg, Nordrhein-Westfalen, Germany7Marriage:

Hedwig "Henrietta Lion" LionSpouse name:

Josef Lion, Henriette HerzSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 1940-1945 Location Unknown1, 6Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Zilversmit, Karl
born on 06th June 1888 in Hengelo / Overijssel / Niederlande
resident of Wilhelmshaven and Leer

Deportation destination:
unknown place of deportation

Person Notes:

Sources

Gedenkbuch.1

Dr. Hermann Josef Paulissen.2

Yad Vashem.3

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

4

http://www.arenberg-info.de/htm/Die-Juden.htm.5

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

6

http://akevoth.org/genealogy/zilversmit/index.htm.7

Death Certificate.8

19



Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust
Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust

Arenberg, Koblenz, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany

Michel, Bernard

Birth: 06 Jan 1903

Michel, Eva

Birth: 20 Nov 1873

Michel, Jenni

Birth: 07 Apr 1901

Auschwitz Extermination Camp

Heilbrunn, Rosa

Death: 31 Oct 1942 Perished in Holocaust

Herz, Henriette

Death: 30 Oct 1944 Perished in Holocaust

Lion, Josef

Death: 30 Oct 1944 Perished in Holocaust

Michel, Alfred

Death: Bet. 29 Nov 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Michel, Eva

Death: Bet. 15 May 1944–1945 Perished in Holocaust

Sonnenberg, Moses

Death: 18 Oct 1944 Perished in Holocaust

Bendorf, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany

Michel, Alfred

Res: 1942

Bonbaden, Germany

Michel, Helga

Birth: 13 Jul 1923

Braunfels, Hesse, Germany

Franken, Sybilla

Birth: 22 Dec 1882

Dondorf, Limburg an dem Lahn, Hessen

Heilbron, Mina

Birth: 14 Jun 1883

Heilbrunn, Rosa

Birth: 18 Feb 1886

Duisburg, Nordrhein-Westfalen, Germany

Lion, Hedwig

Marr: 13 Sep 1925

Zilversmit, Karl

Marr: 13 Sep 1925

Frickhofen, Dornburg, Hesse, Germany

Heilbronn, Frieda Mathilde

Birth: 03 Dec 1888

Geilenkirchen (Wurm), Germany

Herz, Henriette

Birth: 15 Jun 1881

Hengelo, Overijssel, The Netherlands

20



Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust

Hengelo, Overijssel, The Netherlands (con't)

Zilversmit, Karl

Birth: 06 Jun 1888

Immendorf, Koblenz, Germany

Michel, Gerhard Manfred

Birth: 19 Jan 1930

Michel, Hermann

Birth: 17 Nov 1877

Michel, Julius Friedrich

Birth: 05 Oct 1888

Michel, Marcus

Birth: 28 Sep 1872 Arenberg

Michel, Rosa

Birth: 23 Dec 1881

Izbica Ghetto

Franken, Sybilla

Death: Bet. 22 Mar 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Heilbronn, Frieda Mathilde

Death: Bet. 22 Mar 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Michel, Helga

Death: Bet. 22 Mar–31 Dec 1942 Perished in Holocaust

Michel, Hermann

Death: Bet. 22 Mar 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Michel, Jenni

Death: Bet. 22 Mar 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Schubach, Ruth Karoline

Death: Bet. 22 Mar 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Koblenz, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany

Schubach, Joseph

Death: 10 Nov 1938 Perished: Died of a heart-attack the morning after Krystallnacht.

Schubach, Ruth Karoline

Birth: 24 May 1924

Köln, Nordrhein-Westfalen, Germany

Herz, Julie

Birth: 26 Sep 1898

Krasniczyn Ghetto

Michel, Rosa

Death: Bet. 30 Apr 1942–1945 Perished in Holocaust

Kulmhof (Chelmno) extermination camp

Aron, Sofia

Death: 09 Jun 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Hirsch, Auguste

Death: Bet. 30 Oct 1941–1945 Perished in Holocaust

Michel, Gerhard Manfred

Death: Bet. 30 Oct 1941–1945 Perished in Holocaust

Michel, Julius Friedrich

Death: 15 Apr 1942 Perished in Holocaust

Location Unknown

Elkan, Albert

21



Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust

Location Unknown (con't)

Death: Bet. 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Elkan, Helga

Death: Bet. 1942–1945 Perished in Holocaust

Herz, Sophia

Death: Bet. 1942–1945 Perished in Holocaust

Zilversmit, Karl

Death: Bet. 1940–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Mülheim, Koblenz, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany

Schubach, Joseph

Birth: 02 May 1881

Neuwied, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany

Aron, Sofia

Birth: 02 Feb 1886

Niedermerz, Germany

Elkan, Helga

Birth: 01 Apr 1924

Riga Ghetto, Latvia

Michel, Bernard

Death: Bet. 07 Dec 1941–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Schleiden, Jüich, Rheinprovinz, Deutschland

Elkan, Albert

Birth: 14 Sep 1884

Selters, Unterwesterwaldkreis, Hessen, Germany

Sonnenberg, Moses

Birth: 21 Nov 1883

Sobibor extermination camp

Heilbron, Mina

Death: Bet. 11 Jun 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Moses, Hedwig

Death: Bet. 15 Jun 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Stutthof Concentration Camp

Herz, Julie

Death: 02 Dec 1944 Perished in Holocaust

Treblinka extermination camp

Michel, Marcus

Death: Bet. 19 Sep 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Urbach, Neuwied, Rheinprovinz, Germany

Michel, Alfred

Birth: 08 Dec 1903

Moses, Hedwig

Birth: 10 May 1874

Viersen, Germany

Lion, Josef

Birth: 01 Dec 1875

Wellen, Rhineland-Palatinate, Germany

22



Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust

Wellen, Rhineland-Palatinate, Germany (con't)

Hirsch, Auguste

Birth: 24 Jul 1903

Würm, Germany

Herz, Henriette

Marr: 23 Mar 916 CE

Herz, Sophia

Birth: 02 Apr 1884

Lion, Hedwig

Birth: 15 Feb 1902

Lion, Josef

Marr: 23 Mar 916 CE

Zamosc Ghetto

Lion, Hedwig

Death: Bet. 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

23



Holocaust Fate Unknown
Holocaust Fate Unknown

?, Frieda

Salie HeilbrunnSpouse name:

Sigmund Heilbrunn, Rebekka HessSpouse's parents'
names:

?, Hilde

Abt. 1921Birth:

Adele AronMother name:

According to Fred Aron, she was a NaziPerson Notes:

?, Jetta

? MichelSpouse name:

Michel Michel, Jetta KatzSpouse's parents'
names:

Aron, Adele

Siegmund AronFather name:

Johannette (Jeanette) HeilbronnMother name:

Aron, Anne

Siegmund AronFather name:

Johannette (Jeanette) HeilbronnMother name:

Gustav LiffmanSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Aron, Bertha

06 Nov 1848 Neuwied, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Süssmann (Elieser) AronFather name:

Dorthea "Tusel ?" KleeMother name:

Aron, Hedwig

Abt. 1885Birth:

Adolf AronFather name:

Amalie DavidMother name:

? SüsskindSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Possibly Gedenkbuch entry:

Süsskind, Hedwig
née Aron
born on 01st November 1894 in Neuwied / - / Rheinprovinz
resident of Köln

Deportation destination:
from Köln
22nd October 1941, Litzmannstadt (Lodz), ghetto

Person Notes:

Aron, Johanna

16 Dec 1851 Neuwied, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Süssmann (Elieser) AronFather name:

Dorthea "Tusel ?" KleeMother name:

24



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Aron, Paulina

14 May 1854 Neuwied, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Salomon AronFather name:

Adelheid JacobiMother name:

Aron, Richard

Oskar AronFather name:

Lisette LiebergallMother name:

Aron, Selma

Siegmund AronFather name:

Johannette (Jeanette) HeilbronnMother name:

Emil KaufmanSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Aron, Siegmund

Salomon AronFather name:

Adelheid JacobiMother name:

Johannette (Jeanette) HeilbronnSpouse name:

Jakob Heilbron, Sara MichelSpouse's parents'
names:

Aron, Simon

02 May 1852 Neuwied, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Salomon AronFather name:

Adelheid JacobiMother name:

Aron, Sophie

21 May 1862 Neuwied, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Salomon AronFather name:

Adelheid JacobiMother name:

Aron, Susan

Albert AronFather name:

Emmy NathanMother name:

Arnold SenderSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Aron, Susanna

10 Apr 1859 Neuwied, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Salomon AronFather name:

Adelheid JacobiMother name:

Barz, Karl

Unknown BarzFather name:

Adele HeilbronnMother name:

Barz, Unknown

Adele HeilbronnSpouse name:

Sigmund HeilbronnSpouse's parents'
names:

25



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Hartmann, Ludwig

Mainz, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Rosa HeilbrunnSpouse name:

Sigmund Heilbrunn, Rebekka HessSpouse's parents'
names:

Address: Mayence, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Hartmann, Rebecca

Abt. 1843 Linz am RheinBirth:

Abt. 1867Marriage:

Heymann MichelSpouse name:

Moses Michel, Henriette Isaac StraussSpouse's parents'
names:

Address: Linz am Rhein, Rheinland-Pfalz/Bundesrepublik DeutschlandFact Notes:

Heilbron, Alfred Isak

24 Sep 18587Birth:

Jakob HeilbronFather name:

Sara MichelMother name:

Caroline HeilbrunnSpouse name:

Moses Heilbrunn, Gretchen GutensteinSpouse's parents'
names:

Buried in Koblenz is Michael Heilbronn born the same day as Alfred Isak was in 
Frickhofen.  I'm guessing it's the same fellow.

Person Notes:

Heilbronn, Adele

Sigmund HeilbronnFather name:

Unknown BarzSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Heilbronn, Fritz

Sigmund HeilbronnFather name:

Heilbronn, Güta

26 Jun 1855Birth:

Samuel HeilbronnFather name:

Lena S "Helene" RosenbergMother name:

Heilbronn, Johannette (Jeanette)

27 Sep 1855 FrickhofenBirth:

Jakob HeilbronFather name:

Sara MichelMother name:

Siegmund AronSpouse name:

Salomon Aron, Adelheid JacobiSpouse's parents'
names:

Heilbronn, Michael

KoblenzBirth:

Jakob HeilbronFather name:

Sara MichelMother name:

There are a Michael and Pauline Heilbronn buried in Koblenz cemeteryPerson Notes:

Address: Coblence, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

26



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Heilbronn, Sigmund

19 Feb 18577Birth:

Jakob HeilbronFather name:

Sara MichelMother name:

Heilbrunn, Erna

Salie HeilbrunnFather name:

Frieda ?Mother name:

Heilbrunn, Heia

Walter HeilbrunnFather name:

Heilbrunn, Johanna

Salie HeilbrunnFather name:

Frieda ?Mother name:

? HirschSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Heilbrunn, Modche

Walter HeilbrunnFather name:

Heilbrunn, Rifka

Walter HeilbrunnFather name:

Heilbrunn, Salie

Abt. 1877Birth:

Sigmund "Siegmund Heilbrunn" HeilbrunnFather name:

Rebekka "Rebeka Heilbrunn" HessMother name:

Frieda ?Spouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Herz, Bernard

1875 Würm, GermanyBirth:

Salomon HerzFather name:

Amalia MichelMother name:

Herz, Bertha

Abt. 1840Birth:

Abraham HerzFather name:

Eva Betta MichelMother name:

Herz, George

Abt. 1844Birth:

Abraham HerzFather name:

Eva Betta MichelMother name:

Herz, Johanette

Abt. 1842Birth:

Abraham HerzFather name:

Eva Betta MichelMother name:

27



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Hirsch, ?

Johanna HeilbrunnSpouse name:

Salie Heilbrunn, Frieda ?Spouse's parents'
names:

Katz, Jetta

Michel MichelSpouse name:

Moses Michel, Henriette Isaac StraussSpouse's parents'
names:

Kaufman, ?

Emil KaufmanFather name:

Selma AronMother name:

Kaufman, Emil

Selma AronSpouse name:

Siegmund Aron, Johannette (Jeanette) HeilbronnSpouse's parents'
names:

Liffman, Gustav

Anne AronSpouse name:

Siegmund Aron, Johannette (Jeanette) HeilbronnSpouse's parents'
names:

Possibly this person:

Liffmann, Gustav
born on 10th November 1870 in Erp / Euskirchen / Rheinprovinz
resident of Köln

Emigration:
Niederlande

Deportation destination:
from Westerbork
18th May 1943, Sobibor, extermination camp

Date/Place of Death: 
21st May 1943, Sobibor, extermination camp
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

Liffman, Ralph

Gustav LiffmanFather name:

Anne AronMother name:

Michel, ?

Michel MichelFather name:

Jetta KatzMother name:

Jetta ?Spouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

28



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Michel, Heymann

Moses MichelFather name:

Henriette Isaac StraussMother name:

Abt. 1867Marriage:

Rebecca HartmannSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Rosenthal, Feodor

Abt. 1908Birth:

Berthold RosenthalFather name:

Mina HeilbronMother name:

Rosenthal, Pinkas

Feodor RosenthalFather name:

Rosenthal, Siegfried

Abt. 1919Birth:

Berthold RosenthalFather name:

Mina HeilbronMother name:

Possibly

Rosenthal, Siegfried Georg
born on 02nd October 1919 in Dortmund (Dorstfeld) / - / Westfalen
resident of Berlin

Emigration:
Niederlande

Deportation destination:
from Niederlande
1941, Mauthausen, concentration camp

Date/Place of Death: 
11th September 1941, Mauthausen, concentration camp 
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

Rosenthal, Wolf Raz

Feodor RosenthalFather name:

Sender, Arnold

Susan AronSpouse name:

Albert Aron, Emmy NathanSpouse's parents'
names:

Süsskind, ?

Hedwig AronSpouse name:

Adolf Aron, Amalie DavidSpouse's parents'
names:

Sources

p14 Birth record of Bertha Aron; Bestand 600-2 #955; Landeshauptarchiv Koblenz.1

p58 Birth record of Johanna Aron; Bestand 600-2 #955; Landeshauptarchiv Koblenz.2

p89 Birth record of Paulina Aron; Bestand 600-2 #955; Landeshauptarchiv Koblenz.3

p62 Birth record of Simon Aron; Bestand 600-2 #955; Landeshauptarchiv Koblenz.4

Bestand 600-2 #956, Landeshauptarchiv Koblenz, p18 birth record of Sophie Aron.5

29



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Sources (con't)

p164 Birth record of Susanna Aron; Bestand 600-2 #955; Landeshauptarchiv Koblenz.6

Heilbron Genealogy by Hubert Hecker.7

e-mail, Dear Mr. Aron
thank you for your quiek answer. To Joseph Lion, he was the sun of Hermann Lion and Helena 
Lichtenstein. In the first generation of Salomon Herz and Amalia Michel there are further children, 
not only Henriette and Isidor Herz.
The first one was Bernard Herz. He was born 1875 in Würm. 1894 he makes a voluntary for two 
years as a soldier at the " Rheinisches Infanterie Regiment Nr. 68". Moritz Herz was born 1877. 
Ludwig Herz was born 1878 and died in the August 1892. Isidor Herz, your nummer 1.2. was born 
1880 and died 1910. The next one ist Henriette Herz, your nummer 1.1..The last one of the 
brothers and sisters , I could find, was Sophia Herz. 
She was born 1884 and married 1911 Albert Elkan, sun of Benjamin Elkan und Karolina Rubens. 
If you know something about the descendants of Bernard, Moritz, Ludwig, Isisdor and Sophie 
Herz, please let me know it.
It is also of interest to hear more about Amalia Michel`s familiy from Immendorf near Koblenz. If 
you could give me some information about that, it would be fine.
Best regards,
Dr. H.J.Paulißen, Personal Correspondence; privately held by Hermann-Josef Paulißen, 52441 
Linnich, Germany.

8

30



Places Mentioned in Holocaust Fate Unknown
Places Mentioned in Holocaust Fate Unknown

Frickhofen, Dornburg, Hesse, Germany

Heilbronn, Johannette (Jeanette)

Birth: 27 Sep 1855

Koblenz, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany

Heilbron, Alfred Isak

Birth: 1858

Heilbronn, Michael

Birth:

Birth:

Linz am Rhein, Rheinland-Pfalz, Bundesrepublik Deutschland

Hartmann, Rebecca

Birth: Abt. 1843

Mainz, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany

Hartmann, Ludwig

Birth:

Neuwied, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany

Aron, Bertha

Birth: 06 Nov 1848

Aron, Johanna

Birth: 16 Dec 1851

Aron, Paulina

Birth: 14 May 1854

Aron, Simon

Birth: 02 May 1852

Aron, Sophie

Birth: 21 May 1862

Aron, Susanna

Birth: 10 Apr 1859

Würm, Germany

Herz, Bernard

Birth: 1875

31



Index of Individuals
Index

?

?, Frieda: 24

?, Hilde: 24

?, Jetta: 24

A

Aron, Adele: 24

Aron, Anne: 24

Aron, Bertha: 24,31

Aron, Hedwig: 24

Aron, Johanna: 24,31

Aron, Paulina: 25,31

Aron, Richard: 25

Aron, Selma: 25

Aron, Siegmund: 25

Aron, Simon: 25,31

Aron, Sofia: 6,21,22

Aron, Sophie: 25,31

Aron, Susan: 25

Aron, Susanna: 25,31

B

Barz, Karl: 25

Barz, Unknown: 25

E

Elkan, Albert: 6,21,22

Elkan, Helga: 7,22

F

Franken, Sybilla: 7,20,21

H

Hartmann, Ludwig: 26,31

Hartmann, Rebecca: 26,31

Heilbron, Alfred Isak: 26,31

Heilbron, Mina: 8,20,22

Heilbronn, Adele: 26

Heilbronn, Frieda Mathilde: 8,20,21

Heilbronn, Fritz: 26

Heilbronn, Güta: 26

Heilbronn, Johannette (Jeanette): 26,31

Heilbronn, Michael: 26,31

Heilbronn, Sigmund: 27

Heilbrunn, Erna: 27

Heilbrunn, Heia: 27

Heilbrunn, Johanna: 27

Heilbrunn, Modche: 27

Heilbrunn, Rifka: 27

Heilbrunn, Rosa: 9,20

Heilbrunn, Salie: 27

Herz, Bernard: 27,31

Herz, Bertha: 27

Herz, George: 27

Herz, Henriette: 9,20,23

Herz, Johanette: 27

Herz, Julie: 10,21,22

Herz, Sophia: 10,22,23

Hirsch, ?: 28

Hirsch, Auguste: 11,21,23

K

Katz, Jetta: 28

Kaufman, ?: 28

Kaufman, Emil: 28

L

Liffman, Gustav: 28

Liffman, Ralph: 28

Lion, Hedwig: 11,20,23

Lion, Josef: 12,20,22,23

M

Michel, ?: 28

Michel, Alfred: 12,20,22

Michel, Bernard: 13,20,22

Michel, Eva: 14,20

Michel, Gerhard Manfred: 14,21

Michel, Helga: 15,20,21

Michel, Hermann: 15,21

Michel, Heymann: 29

Michel, Jenni: 15,20,21

Michel, Julius Friedrich: 16,21

Michel, Marcus: 16,21,22

Michel, Rosa: 17,21

Moses, Hedwig: 17,22

R

Rosenthal, Feodor: 29

Rosenthal, Pinkas: 29

Rosenthal, Siegfried: 29

Rosenthal, Wolf Raz: 29

S

Schubach, Joseph: 17,21,22

Schubach, Ruth Karoline: 18,21

Sender, Arnold: 29

Sonnenberg, Moses: 19,20,22

Süsskind, ?: 29

Z

Zilversmit, Karl: 19,20,21,22

32


	Impact of the Holocaust on the Aron, Heilbronn and Michel Families
	Sofia Aron
	Albert Elkan
	Helga Elkan
	Sybilla Franken
	Mina Heilbron
	Frieda Mathilde Heilbronn
	Rosa Heilbrunn
	Henriette Herz
	Julie Herz
	Sophia Herz
	Auguste Hirsch
	Hedwig Lion
	Josef Lion
	Alfred Michel
	Bernard Michel
	Eva Michel
	Gerhard Manfred Michel
	Helga Michel
	Hermann Michel
	Jenni Michel
	Julius Friedrich Michel
	Marcus Michel
	Rosa Michel
	Hedwig Moses
	Joseph Schubach
	Ruth Karoline Schubach
	Moses Sonnenberg
	Karl Zilversmit
	Bernard Michel
	Eva Michel
	Jenni Michel
	Rosa Heilbrunn
	Henriette Herz
	Josef Lion
	Alfred Michel
	Eva Michel
	Moses Sonnenberg
	Alfred Michel
	Helga Michel
	Sybilla Franken
	Mina Heilbron
	Rosa Heilbrunn
	Hedwig Lion
	Karl Zilversmit
	Frieda Mathilde Heilbronn
	Henriette Herz
	Karl Zilversmit
	Gerhard Manfred Michel
	Hermann Michel
	Julius Friedrich Michel
	Marcus Michel
	Rosa Michel
	Sybilla Franken
	Frieda Mathilde Heilbronn
	Helga Michel
	Hermann Michel
	Jenni Michel
	Ruth Karoline Schubach
	Joseph Schubach
	Ruth Karoline Schubach
	Julie Herz
	Rosa Michel
	Sofia Aron
	Auguste Hirsch
	Gerhard Manfred Michel
	Julius Friedrich Michel
	Albert Elkan
	Helga Elkan
	Sophia Herz
	Karl Zilversmit
	Joseph Schubach
	Sofia Aron
	Helga Elkan
	Bernard Michel
	Albert Elkan
	Moses Sonnenberg
	Mina Heilbron
	Hedwig Moses
	Julie Herz
	Marcus Michel
	Alfred Michel
	Hedwig Moses
	Josef Lion
	Auguste Hirsch
	Henriette Herz
	Sophia Herz
	Hedwig Lion
	Josef Lion
	Hedwig Lion
	Frieda ?
	Hilde ?
	Jetta ?
	Adele Aron
	Anne Aron
	Bertha Aron
	Hedwig Aron
	Johanna Aron
	Paulina Aron
	Richard Aron
	Selma Aron
	Siegmund Aron
	Simon Aron
	Sophie Aron
	Susan Aron
	Susanna Aron
	Karl Barz
	Unknown Barz
	Ludwig Hartmann
	Rebecca Hartmann
	Alfred Isak Heilbron
	Adele Heilbronn
	Fritz Heilbronn
	Güta Heilbronn
	Johannette (Jeanette) Heilbronn
	Michael Heilbronn
	Sigmund Heilbronn
	Erna Heilbrunn
	Heia Heilbrunn
	Johanna Heilbrunn
	Modche Heilbrunn
	Rifka Heilbrunn
	Salie Heilbrunn
	Bernard Herz
	Bertha Herz
	George Herz
	Johanette Herz
	? Hirsch
	Jetta Katz
	? Kaufman
	Emil Kaufman
	Gustav Liffman
	Ralph Liffman
	? Michel
	Heymann Michel
	Feodor Rosenthal
	Pinkas Rosenthal
	Siegfried Rosenthal
	Wolf Raz Rosenthal
	Arnold Sender
	? Süsskind
	Johannette (Jeanette) Heilbronn
	Alfred Isak Heilbron
	Michael Heilbronn
	Rebecca Hartmann
	Ludwig Hartmann
	Bertha Aron
	Johanna Aron
	Paulina Aron
	Simon Aron
	Sophie Aron
	Susanna Aron
	Bernard Herz


